KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Software
Manual

ComoScout
Type 5889A...

5889A_012-032e-04.24






5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

© 2022 ... 2024 Kistler Group. All rights reserved.

Kistler Group products are protected by various intellectual property rights.
For more details visit www.kistler.com

The Kistler Group includes Kistler Holding AG and all its subsidiaries in
Europe, Asia, America and Australia.

Kistler Group
EulachstraBe 22
8408 Winterthur
Switzterland

Our complete catalogue provides an overview of our range of products.
Detailed data sheets are available for all almost all products.

For all specific questions that may arise after studying this manual, please
contact. Kistler's worldwide customer service, which will help you with
competent advice on application-specific questions.

3/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Content

w

4/80

ComoScout Type 5889A...

INtrodUCtion ....cocvciiec i ——————— 6
1.1 About this Manual .............ccoci i 6
1.2 Supplied documents..........coooiiiiiiii 6
1.3 Installation and commisSioNiNgG........c.ccooviiiiiiiiiiieicee e 6
1.4  Software upgrades and updates.............cccoceiiiiiiiiiniicne 6
1.5 Calibration intervals ...........coooiiiiiiii 7
1.6 Disposal instructions for electronic devices ..........cccccovvivenirnne. 7

SYStemM OVEIrVIEW.......coiiiiiiiinii e 8

Operating concept ... 10
3.1 Configuration data..........ccocoveeiiiiiiiiiiec 10
3.2 Production data .......coooeiiiiiiii 10
3.3 Work phases/device modes.............cccocviriiiiiiiiiiiicnieee, 11
3.4 User management... ..ot 12
3.5 Logging in/out of the system ..........cccooiniiiiiini, 13
3.6 Fundamentals of ComoScout operation ...........ccccceeveiiiennrne 14
3.7 Starting the ComoScOUL ........cccviiiiiiiii 14
3.8 SCreen layout ........coocviiiiiiiiieic 15
3.9  Input elements ......ccooiiiiiii 17

Process OVEIVIEW ... 19

IT administration — menu [IT Administration] .........ccccovvinniiniiniiennnns 20
5.1 OVEIVIEW PAZE ..eieiieiiiiieiiiiit ettt 20
5.2 [IT Administration] — [Data Storage].........ccccooevvviiiiniinnncnnnn. 26
5.3 [IT Administration] — [User Management].........c..ccccocvvninnenann. 27

Device configuration — menu [DevVice] .......cccevreerrrinerrreserisiennssseeeeans 33
6.7 OVEIVIEW PAZE ..eoeiieviiieiiiiiiee ettt ettt 33
6.2 [Device] — [Connection Settings] ..........ccooveiiiiiiiiiiiiee 33
6.3 [Device] —> [Device Policies] ........cccovoieiiiiiiiiieiee e 42
6.4 [Device] —> [Change Logl.....cccooueiiiiiiieiie e 44

Creating Processes — Menu [Process] ......cccccvvrerinninmmnnnnnsnnnsnnnsssnnnnns 46
7.1 OVEIVIEW PAZE ..eieiiiiiiieeiiiiiit ettt 46
7.2 Create NeW ProCeSS.........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 48
7.3 [Process] => [Sensor]........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiii 48
7.4  [Process] —> [Measuring Timel ........cccccoiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeens 50
7.5 [Process] —> [Test Pagel ........cccoooiiiiiii 51

5889A_012-032e-04.24



5889A_012-032e-04.24

10.

11.

12.

13.

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Control settings — menu [CONtrol] ........cccoveiiriereieere e 53
8.1 OVEIVIEW PAZE ...cvviiiiiiiiiiiii e 53
8.2 [Control] —> [General Thresholds] ...........cccoeiviiiiiiiiieee, 53

Setting up a monitoring management — menu [Monitoring]............... 58
9.1 OVEIVIEW PAZE ..o 58
9.2 [Monitoring] —> [Sorting]........cccuiiiiiii e 58
9.3  [Monitoring] —> [EO Monitoring]..........cccceiiiiiiiiiiii 59

Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu..................... 63
10.1 OVEIVIEW PAZE ...ooooiviiiiiiiciciiec e 63
10.2 [Analysis] => [Trend] .......ccooiieiiiiiee e 68
10.3 [Analysis] —> [CYCle] ..oooiiiiiiiieiee e 71
10.4 [Analysis] —> [Evaluation Objects].........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 74

[Maintenance] Menu ......cccccceerirmriiiiiinncssser 76
111 OVEIVIEW PAE ...evvevieeiiiiiiee ettt 76
11.2 [Maintenance] —> [Firmware & Features] .........cooovvveviinniinnnen. 76
11.3 [Maintenance]l —> [About] ........ocoooiiiiiiii e 78

Y = G 79
T2.71 GlOSSAIY ..ttt 79
12.2 FCC Statement. ..o 79

Lo TR 80

5/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

1. Introduction

1.1 About this Manual

= This software manual refers to the system for process monitoring and
process optimization in plastic injection processing ComoScout Type
5889A...

= Please read this manual carefully to get the most out of your product's
versatile features.

= The manual must be kept for future use and be available on site when
needed.

= Original language of this manual: German

= To the extent permitted by law, Kistler disclaims all liability if this manual
is not followed or products other than those listed in the data sheet under
"Accessories" are used.

= The information in this manual is subject to change without notice. Kistler
reserves the right to improve and modify the product in accordance with
technical progress without obligation to notify individuals and organizations
of such changes.

1.2 Supplied documents

In addition to this software manual, the following documents must be
observed:

= Datasheet ComoScout (5889A) Doc. No. 003-614
= Quick Start Installation ComoScout (5889A)

= Documentation on the injection processing machine and the processs used

1.3 Installation and commissioning

Installation and commissioning are usually carried out by the Kistler Service.

1.4 Software upgrades and updates

If Kistler supplies upgrades or updates for the software, they must be installed.
Registered ComoScout users will be notified of updates by e-mail.

Kistler assumes no liability for direct or consequential damages caused by
products whose software is not up to date.

6/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



Introduction

1.5 Calibration intervals

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Generally, in order to ensure correct functioning, all sensors and measuring
instruments should be regularly checked and calibrated. The necessary
calibration intervals depend on the application. If the measuring chain is
part of a general or product-related quality assurance concept and is listed
as a measuring instrument in the respective QM plan of the component, a
measuring instrument check or calibration must be carried out in accordance
with the QM system used (e.g. ISO 9001). The interval is specified in the
regulations of the QM system. Supplementary explanations on the calibration
of Kistler instruments and sensors are also explained in our general calibration
guide (961-472d-2.0). If you would like a quotation for a calibration service,
please contact your responsible sales representative.

1.6 Disposal instructions for electronic devices

5889A_012-032e-04.24

Waste electronic equipment must not be disposed of with household trash.
At the end of its service life, please return the device to the nearest electronic
disposal location or contact your Kistler sales outlet.

7/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

2. System overview

ComoScout is a compact system for process optimization and monitoring of
plastic injection processing

Sensor / Voltage Signal ComoScout

= ComoScout software is specifically tailored to the requirements of operators
in the injection processing environment.

= The hardware allows the following connection options:
- Up to 16 sensor signals (voltage signals 0-10 V) on the frontside

— Up to 4 machine signals (screw position, machine pressure, ...)
on the backside

Proximity switch

24 digital outputs

Other important events (e.g., switch-over time of the machine)

= Up to 128 freely distributable monitoring functions enable reliable scrap
separation on the basis of the recorded data.

= On the basis of the monitoring results, injection processing machine,
handling or scrap gate can be directly actuated

= The ComoScout is network capable and can easily be integrated in the
existing company network.

8/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

System overview measure. analyze. innovate.

(1) Voltage Signals
(2) Kistler Multi-Touch Display
(3) ComoScout

Operation and Configuration

The ComoScout can be operated and configured either via the Kistler Touch
Display (Type 5637A1) or via a web browser using a PC, tablet, smartphone,
etc. The supported browsers are listed in the ComoScout data sheet (5889A).

5889A_012-032e-04.24 9/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

3. Operating concept

3.1 Configuration data
Process

Monitoring 1

Monitoring 2

Monitoring 3

3.2 Production data

Production
Folder
—— Batch 1
——— Batch 2
——— Batch 3
10/80

ComoScout Type 5889A...

ComoScout was designed specifically for the requirements of injection
processing processes and the needs of operators working in the production
environment.

The setup of the ComoScout is divided into “Process” and “Monitoring".

The process data set contains all settings that depend on the process. This
data generally needs to be configured once per process and essentially
contains the sensor properties, installation information relating to the
sensors (signal and position) and the required measuring time for the
respective process. If this data is initially defined, measurement and process
analysis can begin immediately.

A monitoring data set must be created if process monitoring with part
separation is to be performed. This data is item-specific. This means that
if multiple item are produced with the same process, then one monitoring
data set should also exist for each item. The boxes used for monitoring
(EOs) and the assignment of cavities to sorting outputs are thereby defined
for each item.

The production order contains all information necessary for production.
In addition to a unique designation, this is generally the corresponding
configuration data consisting of process data set and monitoring data set.

A production order is performed in batches and always contains at least one
batch. In a production order, production can be performed with multiple
processes and monitors. This ensures that, within a production order, the
same part is always documented and compared with one another.

5889A_012-032e-04.24



Operating concept

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

3.3 Work phases/device modes

Stand By []

Setup [BA]

5889A_012-032e-04.24

The ComoScout can be in one of four different work phases or device modes.

Standby
= No process is loaded.
= ComoScout performs no measurements.

Application: Production is performed with a process that is not to be
monitored or analyzed with the ComoScout

Setup
= Process is loaded
= ComoScout performs measurements

= If a monitor is set up, it is evaluated and the correct sorting result
reproduced in the software, the physical outputs are also active for this
purpose and output the correct sorting result.

= Process and monitoring settings can be changed, depending on the settings
in user management

= Measurement data is saved in “default histories” with automatic naming

Application: Setup phase, determination of the monitoring boxes (EOs)

Production:
= Process is loaded
= ComoScout performs measurements

= If a monitoring is set up, it is evaluated and the correct sorting result
reproduced in the software, the physical outputs are also active for this
purpose and output the correct sorting result.

= Process and monitoring settings as well as device settings cannot be changed.

= Measurement data is stored in batches that are directly assigned to a
production. Production and batch can be named individually.

Application: Production

Paused
= Process is loaded
= ComoScout performs measurements

= If a monitoring is set up, it is evaluated and the correct sorting result
reproduced in the software, though no physical outputs are active. This means
that all parts are declared to be scrap regardless of the evaluation of parts.

= Process and monitoring settings as well as device settings cannot be changed.
= Measurement data is saved in “default histories” with automatic naming.
= The started batch pauses until it is resumed

= Individual cavities can be temporarily deactivated

Application: A signal no longer produces correctly and is manually closed,
material batch change and similar.

11/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

3.4 User management

12/80

ComoScout Type 5889A...

ComoScout has its own user management that is defined on the basis of users
and roles.

User

A user is used for identification purposes and therefore includes the full name
as well as a user ID. It is thereby possible to clearly determine who made
which settings on the device.

Any number of users can be created on the system.

Roles and Rights

A role is assigned to each user. The role grants users certain rights and defines
what they may view, execute or load and change.

The following roles are predefined by default:
= Administrator

= Shift supervisor

= Operator

= Guest

New roles can be added and freely defined.

The roles can be assigned the following rights, which are arranged in
ascending order, with each level including the rights of the lower levels.

= Write or change
= Execute or load
= Read or view

This means that a user who may change a given menu is also automatically
authorized to view and load that menu.

Creating users and roles is described in section 5.3.

Change Log
User management also includes a change log which fully
documents all changes made to the device. The change log also

saves which user made the change at which time.
For more information on the change log, see section 6.4.

5889A_012-032e-04.24



Operating concept

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

3.5 Logging in/out of the system

In order to make or change settings on the ComoScout, it is necessary to log
in to the system.

1. Press the [Login] field in the status bar.

Setup [BA] (=

The following dialog box opens:

Login X

Asermaime - - - - = R~ e e e e e et === e =S administrator

PSR R e

Cancel Change Password [ Login J

2. Enter the user name and password.
3. Press the [Login] button.

The user is logged in. The user name is shown in the status bar.

Setup [BA] E: administrator 10:36 AM

Logging out

To log out of the system, simply tap on the user name in the status bar and
confirm the logout process. In the status bar, "Login" is displayed again.

Login without username

If no user was yet created, the predefined user accounts can be used.

At the beginning it is recommended to log in as administrator
so that all settings can be configured.

No passwords initially exist for the predefined user accounts;
the password field can thus be left blank for each.

Login with RFID

©)

If the ComoScout is used with the Kistler Touch Display, the user can log
on to the ComoScout via an RFID transponder.

The RFID reader is located on the bottom left side of the Kistler Touch
Display and is marked with the adjacent symbol.

Login with RFID must be configured, see section 5.3.

5889A_012-032e-04.24

13/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

3.6 Fundamentals of ComoScout operation

The ComoScout is designed to be operated as a web application. This
means that the actual software runs on the ComoScout and is visualized via
a web client. This can be either the capacitive Kistler Multi-Touch Display
Type 5637A1 or a web browser. You can find details on the supported web
browsers in the ComoScout data sheet.

The user interface is optimized for the use of the Kistler Multi-Touch Display.
The use of this device ensures efficiency and optimum operating comfort. No
keyboard is necessary for operation with the Kistler Multi-Touch Display.

A The description of the ComoScout in this manual refers to
operation with the Kistler Touch Display

3.7 Starting the ComoScout

3.7.1 Start with Kistler Touch Display

3.7.2 Start with Web Browser

14/80

- Connect the Kistler Touch Display with the ComoScout

The home screen appears on the ComoScout. No further measures are
necessary.

A In network operation, only the IP addresses need to be set. The
procedure is descripted in section 5.2.

If a web browser is used, it must be informed under which IP address it can
connect to the ComoScout.

- Enter the IP address of the ComoScout in the navigation bar of the web
browser.

= Factory set IP address: 192.168.101.64
= |f the IP address was changed, enter the new IP address

Now the web browser starts and displays the ComoScout home screen.

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Operating concept

3.8 Screen layout

The ComoScout screen is divided into 4 areas.

= ComoNeo_107_CBL 1 Setup [mold1] X KISTLER

e _—
e Analysis i » Measuring Ti
2|5 Monitori Time: 4 (s) Measurement Stop
] Control bar o e O
(5] Moud " — 4 stan Sigal
B 250 / / = = — 5 — -
gal i Cycle Time
_n”."m Target Cycle Time -~~~ 0s
Mould Detection .
Test Page
18] Device
k3 1 Administration i ) 3 e
|2 Maintenance

(1) Status bar

= ComoNeo 44 Anfahren [Housing] administrator 09:44

All important information that should always be visible to the user is displayed
in the status bar. These are from left to right:

= jcon for displaying and hiding the navigation
= device name

= measurement symbol, which turns green as soon as a measurement is
running

= number of measured cycles of the current history as well as the number of
produced good parts

= in square brackets: the number of good and bad parts from the last cycle
= device modus

= in square brackets: name of the currently active process

= symbol for active alarms and warnings

= currently logged user

= current time and date

5889A_012-032e-04.24 15/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

"\ Home
@w- Analysis
:|: Monitoring

[57] Control

L] Process

/% Maintenance

VerticalThreshold..

EO Vertical Threshold_1

Limits and properties of VerticalThreshold EO

L I 398.99 N
bottom -------------- 20 N
timepoint ------------------ 3s
Sorting ------ccomosoooooooooooooo active
Sensor information

SensorType ----------------------- Frontside
Sensorunit ------------ososooooooooon N

16/80

ComoScout Type 5889A...

The enabled control functions can be seen between the alarm messages and
the login field. They illuminate white when active.

= Screenshot functionality: As soon as a USB stick is used on the ComoScout,
the icon for a screenshot appears in the upper right corner. The .png file is
stored on the stick and is given an automatically generated name:

device-name_date_time.png

(2) Navigation

The navigation at the left side of the screen guides through the individual
pages of the ComoScout. In the figure the main topics of the navigation can
be seen.

Click a main topic to open it and display all available subtopics. The navigation
is adapted to the injection processing process in such a way that it is usually
not necessary to jump between individual main topics to complete a workflow.

An overview page is provided for each main topic that summarizes the most
important configurations of the subtopics. Each of the overview pages is
displayed by clicking on a main topic.

(3) Parameter area

In the parameter area to the right of the screen, changes are made to
parameters that refer to the selected page. To enter parameters, various input
elements are used which correspond to the common standards on the PC.

The parameter area can be divided into different tabs. If you wish to close the
parameter area, click on the error in the middle to the left of the parameter
area. To re-open the parameter area, click the same button again.

The entire user interface is designed so that all parameter
changes are active immediately upon exiting the input element.

5889A_012-032e-04.24



Operating concept

3.9 Input elements

3.9.1 Virtual keyboard

5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

(4) Display area

Digital Inputs ~ Digital Outputs ~ Analoglnputs ~ Analog Output  Proximity Switch

Device > Connection Settings > Digital Inputs

Pin Signal Number current Reading Colour

H MeasuringStop O | |
Switch Over Point . .

The display area shows the actual content of the selected page. Here you can
see what the parameters of the selected page act on, i.e., what the effects of
parameter changes are.

On some pages, selections can also be made in the display area and/or
parameter changes can be made directly via touch control.

In exceptional cases, the displays may be divided over several pages for the
sake of clarity. The tabs above the display area can then be used to switch
between the pages. The currently active tab is shown in blue text. In addition,
an arrow is visible below the labeling.

The ComoScout has a number of input elements that are intended to make
it as easy as possible for the user to convey the necessary information to the
system. The input elements correspond to the common standards on the PC.

Input is concluded when the input element is exited. Changed parameters are
stored immediately after exiting the input element and are valid for the next
measuring cycle.

If it is necessary to enter text or numbers, the virtual keyboard of the
ComoScout appears on the Kistler Touch Display.

<€ Backspace

HEnter

When using other touch devices, the virtual keyboard of
the respective device is accessed, if available. Otherwise, an
external keyboard must be connected via the USB interface.

17/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

3.9.2 Signal display

Frontside Sensors Highlight

Frontside Sensors Edit

A
0 (00)
-

18/80

ComoScout Type 5889A...

In the analysis of the measurement curves, the following signal display is
available for displaying and hiding cavities and the associated sensor signals.

Show/hide cavities

- Press the round signal symbol to show or hide the corresponding
measurement curve.

- To display a single signal, press and hold the corresponding signal symbol.
= Selected cavities are colored

= Deselected cavities are filled in with white

Highlight cavities

- To highlight the measurement curve of a single signal, press the
corresponding round signal symbol.

= The highlighted signal 04 has a white border.

[Highlight] and [Edit] buttons

The two buttons can be used to switch to the specified signal display.

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Process overview measure. analyze. innovate.

4. Process overview

The process overview provides a compact summary of the most important
information about the process flow.

By clicking on the corresponding tile in the process overview,
you can navigate directly to the detailed views of the displayed

process steps with the exception of tile (5), process balancing).

Analysis = Trend = | Measuring Time - Process = Analysis > Production -
3 ; : .
- test Frontside Sensors: 8 Production name:
6 N/A
Description Batch name:

default-20220928T132406

76050 76100 76150 76,200

[

cycle
Analysis > Cycle = Process > Frontside Sensors Analysis > Evaluation =
Vv
N
= g = test
Description

400+

300+ 400 @

000
©00

100-] 200

0] wm = -

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 Sensor

(1) Selectable trend view (here: Measuringtime) over the entire history, see
section 10.2

(2) Active process, see chapter 7

(3) Active production and active batch with scrap rate, production progress
and calculated time of end of production, see section 10.1

(4) Active or last measuring cycle, see section 7.4
(5) Maximum pressure of the current measuring cycle

(6) Active monitoring, type of sorting mode and evaluation result of the last
cycle, see section 9.2

5889A_012-032e-04.24 19/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

5. IT administration — menu [IT Administration]

;h IT Administration

Data Storage

User Management

5.1 Overview page

Setup [mola1]

. Home
@ Analysis
%|5 Monitoring Device
3] Control Ethernet interface 2 WeFiinterface ® Name Comatics
m Mould Conmection Connected Connection Nt Configured Language. Enghsh
ng Device 1P adcress. 10216860107 P4 addiess Date end Time
4§53 T Administraton Subert ss2seas0e Suwe Change Date Time
DataStorage Gateway 19216860126 Gatewsy MNetwork Settings
User Manogement WA addvess: WACASIZN | MAC Address LT e
/2 Maintenance r———

The [IT Administration] menu contains all fundamental settings regarding data
storage and user management. These are usually settings that are defined
when the device is put into operation.

5.1.1 Tab [ComoScout]

On the overview page of the IT Administration the status of the ethernet and
Wi-Fi interface is displayed. The following information are displayed for both:

¢ Connection status
e IPv4 address

e Subnet

e Gateway

* MAC Address

Parameter area "Device"
The following settings are possible in the parameter area:
= Assigning a name to the ComoScout

= Language selection

20/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

IT administration — menu [IT Administration] measure. analyze. innovate.

5889A_012-032e-04.24

P 3L

Parameter area "Unit

In this parameter area, the units of pressure, temperature and length can be
changed independently of the language selection.

Parameter area "Date and Time"
With this setting, a user-defined time and a time server can be selected.

In order to get the correct time later when exporting data (e.g. to
ComoDataCenter), it is recommended to select the correct time zone in both
cases.

Selection "Custom time"

Date/Time X

CUSTOM TIME - ----------------ccccm oo cccccccccmmmommomms o

Time SEIVer (NTP) - - === === === === s oo oo oo @

/A Changes requires application restart!
Application will be restarted after change of Date/Time settings.

DA - - - - - - ool 29102019
L 1047
T O e ‘W|

. Enter the date in the format "dd.mm.yyyy".
. Enter the time in the format "hh.mm".
. Select time zone.
. Press the [Apply] button.
The application is restarted to apply the changed time.

A W N

21/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Selection "Time server (NTP)"

The unit can be connected to a time server (NTP). In this way,
the system time of several units can be kept synchronised.

Date/Time X
[EIEMIIIE ===========c========c==c=c======c=cc==c==c=c======c====c===c====-
TIME SBIVE (NTP) = = = - = == = == = = - - & o oo oo o o oo o
NTP server address ------ === === == -« - @@

TIMEZONE - -~ -~ -- - -m oo UTC-00:00 hd

1. Enter the address of the time server.
2. Select time zone.
3. Press the [Apply] button

Now the time is obtained from the specified time server.

Parameter area "Network Settings"

Connection problems

Change network settings only when a new network connection

cauTion] is to be setup.

Setting a static IP address for the ComoScout:

1. Press the [Ethernet Settings] button in the “Network Settings" parameter
area.

22/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

IT administration — menu [IT Administration] measure. analyze. innovate.

5889A_012-032e-04.24

2.
3.
4.

Ethernet Connection Settings

Enable ethemet network adapter ------WizEriterfaca-------""""""""""""-""="--=- .

T T e D

IPvA adifess: == —mer-mecrrie iy = = = TR e e e e o 192.168.60.107

SubnetMask - - - -35-757mrm T - 1o T T smsmm s 255.255.255.192

GAEWE e m e e N A RaRs = s o RO AR e e e e n e e 192.168.60.126
Cancel Apply

Enable the ethernet network adapter
Enter IPv4 address, Subnet Mask and Gateway
Press the [Apply] button

ComoScout can now be reached at the newly assigned IPv4 address.

Setting a dynamic IP address for the ComoScout:

1.

rwn

Press the [Ethernet Settings] button in the “Network Settings” parameter
area.

Enable the ethernet network adapter

Enable DHCP with the respective slide bar

Press the [Apply] button

A dynamic IP address is only advisable when using ComoScout
in conjunction with the touch display. Access via a web browser

is no longer possible.
CAUTION

23/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

24/80

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Setting a Wi-Fi connection

A Wi-Fi connection can be used in parallel with an Ethernet
connection or as a single connection.

ComoScout can be connected to a Wireless network in combination with a
USB-Wifi-stick. For a recommendation of a suitable USB-Wifi-stick, please
contact your Kistler contact.

A Information about the EAP method and authentication method
used must be provided by customer IT

. Plug the USB-Wi-Fi-Stick into the ComoScout

. Press the [Wi-Fi Settings] button in the “Network Settings" parameter
area.

Enable the Wi-Fi network adapter with the respective slide bar

Select the Wi-Fi Security Type (ePSK and eEAP are available)

N =

AW

Wi-Fi Connection Settings - Authentication

Enhle Wiik netvradapler = o S oot SS e CREEC Sn SRS S S S R S Ee SR Pt E

M FISECUTYNE s S S e e s S i eEAP -

WEEName LSSl s e e e e r s s e e e

AR Methol Rt s em st sl CPEAP -
Authentication Method ---------------------—-—-—————————— | @IS =
Efegeie s .j
USEMAIME === === === === === == == = = = = = oo
Password
Cancel
For ePSK:

5. Enter Wi-Fi Name / SSID and WPA2 Security Key

For eEAP:
5. Enter Wi-Fi Name / SSID and select the EAP Method (PEAP / TILS)

Select the Authentication Method (MSCHAP / GTC / PAP / TLS / CHAP) and
enter the according username and password

6. Confirm with “Next"

5889A_012-032e-04.24



IT administration — menu [IT Administration]

5.1.2 Tab [External Ul]

5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

7. If a dynamic IP-address is to be used, enable DHCP with the corresponding
slider. If a static IP-address is to be used, enter IPv4-address, subnet mask
and gateway in the corresponding fields

If a static IP address is to be used, enter the IPv4 address, subnet mask, and
gateway in the appropriate fields.

8. With “Apply” the connection is set.

ComaNeo External Ul

IT Administration > ComoNeo

Ethernet interface =

Connection Connected

IPv4 address 192.168.76.244
Subnet 255255 255.0
Gateway 192.168.76.254
MAC Address: 00:30:64:60:11:F7

Wi-Fi interface il
Connection KWLAN
1Pvd address 192.168.41.125
Subnet 256.266.252.0
Gateway 192.168.43.254

MAC Address DO:3T:46.0E:65:CF

The following table shows via which gateway the ComoScout can
be reached when it is connected via cable/Wi-Fi.
Basically, the cable bound gateway has priority. In addition, a

manually configured gateway is more important than one via DHCP.

Ethernet Wi-Fi Default Gateway
Disabled Enabled Wi-Fi

Enabled Disabled Ethernet

Static IP + Yes gateway Static IP + Yes gateway Ethernet

Static IP + Yes gateway Static IP + No gateway Ethernet

Static IP + Yes gateway DHCP Ethernet

Static IP + No gateway Static IP + Yes gateway Wi-Fi

Static IP + No gateway DHCP Wi-Fi

DHCP DHCP Ethernet

DHCP Static IP + No gateway Ethernet

DHCP Static IP + Yes gateway Wi-Fi

An external user interface can be included in this submenu.
25/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

administrator 12:39 PM @

— ComoNeo_02011CN ™ Stand By [] /.

L\ Home ComoNeo External Ul

m Mould Device > General Settings > External Ul

JEI_ Device
General Settings cDC -@-
Connection Settings AT B T Connected
Data Storage
User Management
Device Policies
Change Log

/% Maintenance

1. enter a name
2. enter IP adress and port

3. enable

Service

Enabled -~~~ .:‘
NAME See s e €oc
Connection URI -------- 92.56:8080/a

As soon as the connection is active, the symbol for the external user interface

appears in the lower left corner.

After pressing the button, a status bar appears with the buttons of the

respective devices.

ComoNeo_02011CN

The icon / status bar remains visible when switching to the external user
interface, so that you can switch back at any time.

The function "External user interface" works with web-based,
local installations of a software, such as ComoDataCenter.

5.2 [IT Administration] — [Data Storagel]

In this menu the entire data storage can be configured.

26/80

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

IT administration — menu [IT Administration] measure. analyze. innovate.

5.2.1 Tab [Local Storagel]

IT Administration > Data Storage > Local Storage

Local Storage Synchronisation
|

No synchronisation
68% used

Akvisio synchronisation - ---=---=---=-------- o
AkvislO .Q-?,_ ComoDataCenter synchronisation ------------
L e it Connected (10.8.3.74)

O TVC NSO LA =c=:=cz:m:m0m:mem3m om0 o B B B B B B B B B B R S Idle

M BRING SYMCRIONISEA = = = = = === = == = == = = o o o o o o o o o e oooooooooooooo

In this menu the data storage can be configured.

Area "Local Storage"

The bar indicates how far the local memory is occupied.
The local memory can be configured as a ring buffer, see section 5.2.

Parameter area "Synchronization"

No Synchronization =~ Deactivate the communication with AkvislO or the
ComoDataCenter

Akvisio Activate communication with AkvislO
Synchronization

ComoDataCenter Add the IP-adress of the ComoDataCenter and if the
Synchronization check mark is set, the Histories are also synchronized
in setup mode

5.2.2 Tab [Storage Mode]

Ring Buffer

In the [Storage] tab, you can set the ComoScout to use the remaining 20%
internal memory in ring buffer mode when the internal memory of the
ComoScout is 80% full. If this mode is enabled, the device will stop recording
if there is insufficient memory. A new batch is started in production mode, a
new history in setup mode.

Activating the ring buffer in setup mode

If this option is activated, the data is not permanently recorded in start-up mode,
but evaluated. Changes are applied to a new history. The last 500 cycles are
stored temporarily for this purpose. Afterwards, the ring buffer principle is used.

Activating the ring buffer for productions

If this option is activated, the data is not recorded in production mode, but
evaluated. Changes will be applied to a new batch.

5.3 [IT Administration] — [User Management]

The user management concept of the ComoScout is based on users and roles.
User management with LDAP is also available.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 27/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate. ComoScout Type 5889A...

Users Local Roles LDAP

Each user is assigned a specific role; the access rights are defined for each role.
Both standard users as well as standard roles are predefined. Users and roles
are defined on different page.

5.3.1 Tab [Local Roles]

Users Local Roles LDAP

T inistration > User \ 1t > Local Roles
Add Role shift-supervisor Delete role
Role Name Description mould setup ---------- write .
guest mould setup: read; process monitoring: read; process control: read; process process monitoring ----- | write -
process control -------- write Y
administrator mould setup: write; process monitoring: write; process control: write; process
process analysis - -- -~ write -
shift-supervisor mould setup: write; process monitoring: write; process control: write; process
floyiealasms s —na s read -
operator mould setup: execute; process monitoring: read; process control: read; process EaEnCrY— read .
it-admin mould setup: read; process monitoring: read; process control: read; process WMILFDETLDL o fead -
production-admin mould setup: write; process monitoring: write; process control: write; process

The table in the display area provides an overview of the roles that already
exist. It shows the role name and the assigned rights.

The standard roles hare assigned with the following rights.

Role Description Configurable

Administrator = execute/write all menus -

It-admin = write maintenance and it-adminis- yes
tration menus

= read all further menus

Production- = read it-administration menu yes
admin = write all further menus

Shift- = read the device and maintenance yes
supervisor menus

= write all further menus

Operator = execute process menu yes
= read all further menus

Guest = read all menus -

28/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



IT administration — menu [IT Administration]

Edit user role / Add user role

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

For the selected user role, rights for different application areas can be assigned

in the parameter area.

Right Meaning Not valid

Read see information overwrite or load/execute
information

Execute see and execute information  overwrite information

Write see, execute and overwrite all -

information and settings

5.3.2 Tab [Local Users]

Users Local Roles LDAP

IT Administration > User Management > Users

LDAP User First Name Last Name User Name

administrator
it-admin

operator

Role

administrator

it-admin

operator

Create Local User

RFID

production-admin Delete User

ErstiName==—=-=-==

LastName -----------

Role == production-admin ~ ~
Change Password

production-admin

production-admin

shift-supervisor

shift-supervisor

The table in the display area provides an overview of the users that already
exists. It shows the first name, last name, user name, role and RFID, if present.

= By default 5 users are configured with the user names "administrator",
"it-admin", “operator”, “production admin" and "shift-supervisor".

= No names and first names are stored for the standard users.

5889A_012-032e-04.24

29/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

5.3.3 Tab [Local Users]

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Create Local User

T T it

LaSTNAME === === == = = o m o e o

Role === - === - mmmmmmmem oo Ll sl oo | guest -

Iy e L e L e

REtypEPasSWORd == === === == === === ===

(IR i i i i i S i i S i e s e e :

Cancel

©

If a Kistler touch display is used for the ComoScout, the user can log on to
the ComoScout via an RFID transponder.

The RFID reader is located on the bottom left-hand side of the display and
is symbolized by the adjacent symbol.

30/80

©)

Create new user
1. Press the [Create Local User] button in the upper right corner of the display
area.The input window shown above appears.
2. Make the following settings for the new user:
— Username, First- and Last Name
— Select Role
— Enter and repeat the password
3. If desired, assign RFID transponder

— Place the user's RFID transponder at the marked position on the Kistler
Touch Display.

— If the symbol is green, the RFID transponder is assigned to the user.

4. Press the [Create Local User] button to save the new user.

Edit existing user

In the parameter area, an existing user can be edited as follows
= delete user

= change First Name, Last Name and Role

= change Password

= change RFID

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

IT administration — menu [IT Administration] measure. analyze. innovate.

The button [Change RFID] can be used to assign RFID transponders to
(.) existing users.
The procedure is the same as for creating a user..

5.3.4 Tab [LDAP]

With the LDAP option, the ComoScout can be accessed with a LDAP user
management.

The ComoScoutLDAP function is a chargeable option and must
be activated via a license key.
Information about the used LDAP server must be provided by

customer IT.

Configure LDAP connection:
1. The ComoScoutLDAP license is activated

2. Enter the following information:

B LDAP Server | IPv4 address of the LDAP server

FeSAR Port Port number where the LDAP server is listening

paEse Root DN Root domain name. Definition of the root node where

PO -onmen e the users are searched for. It is defined in specific LDAP

format.

RoOtDN -------------

o Manager Full domain name of the user that has the right to traverse
DN the LDAP tree.

Manager Password ---- -

’ Manager Password of the used manager user.

User Name Attribute ----- sAMAccountName Password

The attribute field to use on the user object.

Eremples cn, shtAccouname User Name Set which user attribute in the LDAP will be used as login
Attribute name on the ComoScout device. This can be for example

User Object Flter ----- - (objectCategory=Persor cn (common name), sSAMAccountName (login name), mail

e o st s (user's email address), surname and any other attribute the

(objectCategory=Person) user haS in LDAP

Wethod - woap . User Object | Attribute used to suggest the algorithm which nodes
Filter in the LDAP directory tree are important. Default:

objectCategory=Person

Method Selection between LDAP and LDAPS

3. With the [Test connection] button the connection to the LDAP server is
tested. If the connection is not successful, an error message appears.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 31/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

4. After all settings are filled in correctly, the LDAP function can be enabled
with the “Enable LDAP" slider

Add LDAP Users:

After the connection to the LDAP server is successfully
established, the [Add LDAP User] button appears on the [Users]

page and LDAP users can be added.

Add LDAP User Create Local User

5. Click the [Add LDAP User] button in the upper right corner of the display
area. The following input window appears:

Add LDAP User X

quest
administrator
shift-supervisor
operator

it-admin
production-admin

Cancel

6. Make the following settings for the user to be added:

— Username: The username must be entered according to the specified
user name attribute.

— Select Role.
— The password is automatically set from the LDAP.
7. Press the [Add LDAP User] button

LDAP users can login to the device if LDAP is enabled. If the
user has not been added to the ComoScout users, he can still

login as a guest.

32/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



Device configuration — menu [Device]

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

6. Device configuration — menu [Device]

|8| Device
Connection Settings

Device Policies

Change Log

6.1 Overview page

The [Device]l menu contains all machine-related setting for the ComoScout
that can be configured in 3 submenus. These are usually settings that are
defined when the instrument is put into operation and are rarely or never
changed later.

The most important configurations and their current settings are summarized
on the overview page of the Device configuration.

= Device name

= |Pv4 address

= lLanguage

= Assignment of the connected digital inputs
= Assignment of the connected digital outputs
= Assignment of the connected analog inputs

= Assignment of the connected analog output

Parameter area “Import/Export Device settings”

This area offers the possibility to import or export complete configurations
except the general settings via a USB stick or as download via a web browser.

1. Insert a USB stick into the ComoScout. (This step is not necessary, if the file
is downloaded via a web browser)

2. Press the [Import] or [Export] button.
3. Follow the instructions on the device.

4. When the import/export is complete, remove the USB stick from the
ComoScout.

Imported configurations are now ready for use, exported configurations can
be transferred to other ComoScouts, for example.

6.2 [Device] — [Connection Settings]

5889A_012-032e-04.24

The menu for machine communication is used to define all inputs and outputs
that interact with injection processing machines or handling devices. The
proximity switch can also be configured in this menu. This is used if the start
of measurements is to be triggered with a button when the process is closed.

The [Connection Settings] submenu is divided into the following tabs:

Digital Inputs Digital Outputs Analog Inputs Analog Output Proximity Switch

33/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

6.2.1 Tab [Digital Inputs]

Digital Inputs Digital Outputs. Analog Inputs Analog Output Proximity Switch

Device > Connection Settings > Digital Inputs

Pin

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Signal Number Current Reading Colour

)C(;:gnecmr -I '2

E MeasuringStop O | |

Sl Measuringstop

H Switch Over Point L 1

General

‘Show electrical schema

Reset 10 defauft

Resets the connector to defauft factory state

= ComoScout is equipped with 12 digital inputs distributed over 4 connectors

— Small connectors (D-Sub 9-pin): 2 digital inputs each available

- Large connectors (D-Sub 15-pin): 4 digital inputs each available

= The respective connectors can be selected in the ComoScout graphic.

= The table next to the graphic shows the inputs available for the selected

connector.

Pin

Pin numbers of the ComoScout connector to which the
input refers.

Signal Number

Selected type of input
If several inputs of the same type are used, a signal
number can be assigned.

Current Reading

Current status of the input:
0 (grayed out) or 1 (blue)

Color

The color of the wire that must be connected when
using the standard Kistler cables. Voltage: 0V/24V

34/80

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Device conﬁguration — menu [Device] measure. analyze. innovate.

Available input types

Type Availability

MeasuringStart only 1x

MeasuringStop only 1x

Switch Over Point  only 1x

Cycle Event multiple

= Once types that are only available once are assigned to an
input, they no longer appear in the selection.

= Types that are available more than once are assigned a signal
number.

= If one of the types that can only exist once has been
assigned incorrectly, the assignment must first be undone
before the type can be assigned correctly.

= Unassigned pins are marked "Unassigned".

Configure Digital Inputs

Connector . .
X12 1 12 1. Select connector in the graphic.
The possible inputs are displayed in the table in the display area.

Signal - -- e Meesunngstart - 2. Select the desired input.
Signal Number - -~ --=-===-=--=---= 4~ The details of the input appear in the parameter area.
e — o ms 3. Select the desired signal

4. If necessary, assign a signal number.
General

5. If desired, enter a start delay for the "MeasuringStart" type, e.g. to
Show electrical schema compensate for different machine response times.

Reset 10 default n "
Parameter area "General

Resets the connector to default factory state

Show electrical Opens the electrical schema of the selected
schema connector.
Reset to default All inputs of a connector, independent of the

selection in the table in the display area, are reset.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 35/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

6.2.2 Tab [Digital Outputs]

Digital Inputs Digital Outputs Analog Inputs Analog Output Proximity Switch
Device > Connection Settings > Digital Outputs
Pin Signal Number Curtent Readin Colour
” q Connector 5 g
X12 1
n MeasurementActive (») | B |
[ s s -
Test
n TrendGuard | § |
General
m n SwitchOverPoint_Pressure | B |

Show electrical schema

Reset 1o default

| Resets the connector to default factory state

= ComoScout is equipped with 24 digital outputs distributed over 4
connectors

— Small connectors (D-Sub 9-pin): 4 digital outputs each available
— Large connectors (D-Sub 15-pin): 8 digital outputs each available
= The respective connectors can be selected in the ComoScout graphic.

= The table next to the graphic shows the inputs available for the selected
connector.

Pin numbers of the ComoScout connector to which the

Pin output refers.

Selected type of output
Signal Number If several outputs of the same type are used, a signal
number can be assigned

Current status of the output:

Current Reading 0 (grayed out) or 1 (blue

The color of the wire that must be connected when

Color using the standard Kistler wires. Voltage: 0V/24V

Available output types

Type Availability
SortOutput multiple
DeviceReady only 1x

Message divided into "Notification”, "Warning", only 1x per severity
"Alarm" depending on severity level

SortResultValid multiple
Rtth 23x

MeasurementActive only 1x
TrendGuard only 1x

36/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



Device configuration — menu [Device]

g?gnector 7, 5

JH[[F | eesosescossaos SwitchOverPoint_P.. ~
Test
General
Show electrical schema

Reset to default

Resets the connector to default factory state

Sort outputs settings

Reset signal after 0% of the measuring time.

If there is no new cycle within the timespan of the
previous cycle time and this extension, then the
output will be reset

5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

= Once types that are only available once are assigned to an
input, they no longer appear in the selection.

= Types that are available more than once are assigned a signal
number.

= If one of the types that can only exist once has been
assigned incorrectly, the assignment must first be undone
before the type can be assigned correctly.

= Unassigned pins are marked "Unassigned".

Configure digital outputs

= The basic logic of all outputs is "1" if the event is active and
"0" if the event does not occur.
= For sorting outputs, the output shows "0" as default for a bad
part and "1" for a good part.

= Selecting the "Invert Signal" option inverts the logic.

1. Select connector in the graphic.
The possible outputs are displayed in the table in the display area.
2. Select the desired output.
The details of the output appear in the parameter area.
3. Select the desired signal
4. If necessary, perform further signal-dependent settings.

5. Press the [Test] button to check whether the desired information is received
by the counterpart.

Parameter area "General"

Show electrical
schema

Reset to default

Opens the electrical schema of the selected
connector.

All outputs of a connector, independent of the
selection in the table in the display area, are reset.

Parameter area "Sort outputs settings"

For sort outputs, it can be defined when they are to be reset. This usually
happens at the start of a new measurement, which corresponds to the
selection "Reset signal after 0% of the measuring time".

- Move the slider to adjust the setting between 0% and 100%.

Example: If the setting "Reset signal after 50% of the measuring time" is
selected for a measuring time of 10 seconds, the sorting output is reset 5
seconds after the start of the next measurement.

It is strongly recommended to use the "Device ready" signal
and connect it to the machine.

37/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Expert settings

Use custom safety reset ---------

Safetyreset -----------------

after this time interval.

The default safety reset is the previous cycle time and
the sorting signal extension.

2%5s

If no new cycle starts the sorting signal will be reset

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Expert settings sort output

A user-defined safety reset of the sort outputs can be applied here. The
sorting signal will be extended and only reset after the entered time if no new
"Start measurement" signal is sent.

6.2.3 Tab [Analog Inputs on backside]

Digital Inputs

Device > Connection Settings > Analog Inputs

38/80

Digital Outputs

Analog Inputs Analog Output Proximity Switch

Pin Signal Number Current Reading Colour

Connector -I 2
X10 ’
u H ScrewPosition — |
Machine Signal -------- ScrewPosition
MachinePressurel — |
Scaling
ﬂ Unassigned I [ |
Uit
ﬂ Unassigned E— | ] | OV 02mm
MOV --mmmmmmmmme e 106.91 mm

2 Paint Calculation
General
Show electrical schema

Resel 10 default

= ComoScout can record and evaluate up to 4 analog inputs on backside.
= The connection is made via the connector X10.

= The table next to the graphic shows the inputs available for connector X10.

Pin Pin numbers of the connector on the ComoScout to
which the input (+) and its earthing (-) refer.

Signal Number  Selected type of machine signal.

Current Reading  Current status of the input between 0 and 10 Volt
(guide value).

Color The color of the wire that must be connected when
using the standard Kistler wires. The first color
represents the input (+), the second represents its
grounding (-).

Available input signals

Type Unit
ScrewPosition mm
MachinePressure bar (EU)

MachinePressure2

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Device configuration — menu [Device] measure. analyze. innovate.
GeneralMachineSignal1 selectable(EU):
o bar, mm, °C, mm3/s, min™', mm/s,
GeneralMachineSignal2 V. N, Ohm*cm

Unassigned pins are marked with "Unassigned".

Configure analog inputs

Connector
X10 1 ) 2 1. Select the desired input in the table in the display area.
The details of the input appear in the parameter area.
Machine Signal -------- ScrewPosition - 2 Select the desired signal.
Scaling 3. Enter the scaling.
e - — Only for "GeneralMachineSignal": Select unit.
- Enter the display value at OV.
T ====essssssccsosoccas 0 mm
— Enter display value at 10V
MY =========s=sccccczcc=s 162 mm
Parameter area "General"
General
Show electrical Opens the electrical schema of the selected
Show electrical schema schema connector.
Reset to default All outputs of a connector, independent of the

selection in the table in the display area, are reset.
2 Point calculation is available (Details see chapter
7.3.2 page 46)

6.2.4 Tab [Analog Output]

Digital Inputs Digital Outputs Analog Inputs Analog Output Proximity Switch

Device > Connection Settings > Analog Output

Pin Signal Number Current Reading Colour

Ko 10,11

e

u Machine Signa I EN

Signaltype -~~~ Machine Signal

signalindex None

General

Show electrical schema

= ComoScout is equipped with an analogue output at connector X10.

= The table next to the graphic shows the available output.

Pin Pin numbers of the connector on the ComoScout to
which the output refers.

Signal Number  Selected type of output

5889A_012-032e-04.24 39/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Pin Pin numbers of the connector on the ComoScout to
which the output refers.

Current Reading  Current status of the output between 0 and 10 Volt
(guide value).

Color The color of the wire that must be connected when
using the standard Kistler wires. Voltage: OV / 24V

Configure the analog output

The analog output can be configured in the parameter area.
1. If desired, activate output.

2. Choose the signal type from frontside or backside.

3. Assign Signal index.

Signal type Signal index

Backside Signal ScrewPosition
MachinePressure
MachinePressure2
GeneralMachineSignal1
GeneralMachineSignal2

Frontside None
Configured 1..9

Parameter area "General"

Show electrical Opens the electrical schema of the selected
schema connector.

6.2.5 Tab [Proximity Switch]

= Scoutl_46_sim Setup [test] administrator > e (g
"\ Home Digital Inputs Digital Outputs Analog Inputs Analog Output Proximity Switch
@ Andlysis Device > Connection Settings > Proximity Switch
o|x s G
x|. Monitoring Proximity switch
[+ control Dsefufsmil =
[3~] Process Deboinceimessseseersry 24 ms
] .
o] Device ST ey 0ms
Connection Settings
Device Policies
ChangeLog
;h 1T Administration

/9 Maintenance

40/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Device conﬁguration — menu [Device] measure. analyze. innovate.

The proximity switch is an alternative way of starting a measurement if no
digital outputs are available on the injection processing machine.

In general, the proximity switch is mounted on the process and triggers the
start signal when the process is closed.

Configure the proximity switch

The proximity switch can be configured in the parameter area.

Use for start To use the proximity switch as a start trigger, a check
mark must be set for this setting.

Debounce time  The debouncing time is intended to prevent the
proximity switch from triggering several times during
a closing process. Usually the standard value can be
retained.

Start delay As with the digital inputs, the start delay can be used
to delay the actual start of the measurement after the
start signal has been triggered. This functionality can be
used, for example, to compensate for different response
times between several processs.

6.2.6 Tab [Machine Communication]

Digital Inputs Digital Outputs Analog Inputs Analog Output Proximity Switch Machine Communication

Device > Connection Settings > Machine Communication

Connection Settings

Machine Communication Enabled — . |
D =

Provides part identification and cycle identification =t
Vendor et == Engel

Comection ===~ rr e e AR R R T R R R R R R R A R R R R R R R T R A R R R R R R R e R R AT R R AR e w e r - CORMSCHRG HlechnoloY === rrteraronra Euromap 77/83
Endpoint Url ---

Machine Data st o

L g . > B sii T —

Mivedoh TR e N

To connect the ComoNeo directly with the injection molding machine, select
the vendor in the drop down and enter the endpoint url. Then enter username
and password.

Connection settings can be turned on or off with the switch. With this setting
turned on, the data ComoScout will obtain the following additional data:

— Machine cycle number
- Machine name

— Job running on the machine

5889A_012-032e-04.24 41/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

6.3 [Device] —> [Device Policies]

6.3.1 Tab [Login]

6.3.2 Tab [Visualization]

6.3.3 Tab [Setup Mode]

6.3.4 Tab [Services]

42/80

Login Visualisation Setup Mode Services Production

The Guidelines page contains all settings that may differ on a company level
and influence certain behaviors of the device.

In the Login area, the administrator can define whether the current user is
automatically logged out after a certain amount of time with no activity.

In the tab [Visualization] the display of the part counter in the status bar and
the resolution of the curve display can be set.

= In the status bar, you can display good parts or bad parts or all parts as
required. The operator can see the evaluation result of the production
immediately.

= The curve resolution can be divided into four resolutions. The resolution
only affects the display of the curve in the ComoScout, not the curve data
that can be exported from the device.

Enable sorting in setup mode

If this option is activated, parts are already sorted in setup mode. However,
sorting errors may occur if the EO limits have not yet been fully evaluated.

OPCUA service

If this option is activated, new ComoScout cycle data are published on
the OPCUA interface via opt.tcp://"ip-address ComoScout":4840. The
ComoScout serves as server in the OPCUA communication.

With the OPCUA service, the following values can be provided as examples:
= cycle time

* maximum pressure and temperature

= multiple integral values

= channel-, signal- and sort group results

= process parameters

= EO results

= switch over value

= event, as soon as a configuration or relevant setting is changed

= historical data

5889A_012-032e-04.24



Device configuration — menu [Device]

6.3.5 Tab [Production]

5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

CONNECT

The CONNECT function for providing complete signal pressure
curves is a chargeable option (2834A7) and must be activated
via a license key.

Details about the OPCUA service and the CONNECT feature
can be found in the specification.

CONNECT provides complete curve data in addition to the standard OPCUA
service. ComoScout serves as a server in the OPCUA communication.

Resolution: approx. 1000 points per signal curve

VNC service

If this option is activated, the ComoScout user interface is available via “VNC:
5900" and can be displayed on another hardware. The ComoScout serves
here as a VNC server and provides the image with the selected resolution.

The resolution can be selected at the “Scaled VNC resolution” dropdown.
Five different resolutions are available for selection: 1024x600, 1280x720,
1366x768, 1920x1080 and 2560x1440.

After interruption: dispose of parts for the next ### cycles

After a production interruption, parts are evaluated as bad parts for the
specified number of cycles.

Discard parts from cavities without sensors

If this option is activated, parts from cavities to which no sensors are assigned
are evaluated as bad parts.

Disable production when signal is without sensors

If this option is activated, productions can only be started if sensors are
assigned to all cavities.

Deactivate production when channel is without EO

If this option is activated, productions can only be started if all sensors are monitored
with EOs.

43/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

6.4 [Device]

Changes Filter

Device Changes

Process Changes

Device > Change Log

ComoScout Type 5889A...

—> [Change Log]

Export ComoScoutLOG Load logs

Timestamp Serial number User Name Changed
Oct 4, 2022 5:38:42 PM simulator-20220928T111205 administrator Device
Oct 4, 2022 5:38:22 PM simulator-20220928T111205 administrator Device
0Oct 4, 2022 5:37.57 PM simulator-202209287111205 administrator Device
Oct4,2022517:32PM simulator-20220928T7111205 administrator Device
0ct 4, 2022 51647 PM simulator-20220928T111205 administrator Device
0ct 4, 2022 4:42:20 PM simulator-20220928T111205 administrator Production
Oct 4, 2022 4:42:14 PM simulator-20220928T111205 administrator Process
0ct 4,2022 44214 PM simulator-20220928T111205 administrator Process

Monitoring Changes ---------------------

Control Changes

44/80

All changes made to the ComoScout are logged in the [Change Log] submenu.

Button [Load changes]

- Press the [Load Changes] button in the upper right corner of the display
area to display the updated log.

From the table it can be read which user changed which settings at which
time.

Parameter area — Tab [Changes]
Clicking an event in the table in the display area displays the previous setting

and the changed setting in the [Changes] tab.

Parameter area — Tab [Filter]

In the [Filter] tab it is possible to filter for specific changes:

5889A_012-032e-04.24



Device configuration — menu [Device]

Changes Filter
Device Changes ------------------------
Process Changes -----------------------
Monitoring Changes ---------------------

Control Changes —----------------------

5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

LOG Feature

In addition to the change log, there is the enhancement LOG. Here the
changes in the additional areas Login and Production are logged.

The function LOG for extended logging of changes on the
device for e.g. audit trails is an option with costs (2834A8) and

has to be activated by a license key.

Parameterbereich — Tab [Filter]

The new areas appear in the [Filter] tab
Login
Production

Here you can filter for specific changes.

Button [Export ComoScoutLOG]

- Press the button [Export ComoScoutLOG] in the upper right corner of the
display area to export all changes as .csv file. The export is possible with
the ComoScout Display as well as via browser.

The .csv file is given an automatically generated name:
audit-trail-SN-device_name-date+time.csv

45/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

7. Creating Processes — Menu [Process]

The [Process] menu contains all process-related settings of ComoScout that
L] Process can be configured in 6 submenus. A process must first be created in this menu
before it can be used.

Sensor
Measuring Time

Test Page

7.1 Overview page

= Scoutl_46_sim Setup [test] /. administrator ¢ tizem g
_™\ Home
@r Analysis Process
;|i Monitoring Current Process.
37 control test Copy
[~] Process Unload
Sensor Description Import Image
Measuring Time SeNSOIs -~ omoo oo oo oo 8 Process Management
Test Page Create New
JEI_ Device Time Load
i—:—i IT Administration MEASUINg Time - - -~ -~~~ - ===~ 6s Delete
é LR Target Cycle Time -~ -~~~ -~ —--— -~ 108 Import/Export Process

Import

Expont

On the overview page of the [Process] menu, the most important data of the
current process are summarized in 4 areas.

Description Content of description
Sensors Amount of sensors
Time Measuring Time, Target Cycle Time

Connectors used List of connections used by this process

46/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Creating Processes — Menu [Process] measure. analyze. innovate.

7.1.1 Parameter area "Current Process"

Button [Copy]

This allows copying the current process settings for the creation of a new
process. Copying a process consists of the following steps:

1. Select which process properties should be copied: "Sensor Sensitivity" and/
or "Monitoring Settings".

2. Enter the name and optionally a description for the new process.
3. If selected in step 1, load a monitoring setting.

4. If selected in step 2, load a process control (sensor sensitivity).

Button [Unload]

When the [Unload] button is pressed, ComoScout automatically switches to
standby mode. The message "No process setup loaded" appears. The process
can now be dismantled.

Button [Import Imagel]

For each process an image of the process can be loaded from a USB stick,
which is displayed on the overview page.

- Press the [Import Image] button and follow the instructions on the device.

7.1.2 Parameter area "Process Management"

Button [Create New]

This allows a process to be created from scratch, see section 7.2.

Button [Load]

Loading an existing process consists of the following steps:
1. Select the process from the list.

2. If configured, load the corresponding monitoring.

3. If configured, load the corresponding process control.

Button [Delete]

To delete a process it must be closed first.

7.1.3 Parameter area "Import/Export Process"
Processs can be exchanged via a USB stick. Please note the following:
= Import/export operations can only be applied to inactive processs.
= If a process data set is to be exported, the process must first be closed.

= If a process data set is imported, it must first be loaded before measurements
can be performed with the process.

- Press the [Import] or [Export] button and follow the instructions on the
device.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 47/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

7.2 Create new process

General settings

- Enter the following process information:
— Name
— Number of sensors

— Some Description (not mandatory)

Create Process - General Settings b4

Name Name
Number of Sensors 8

Description

Description

Cancel ( Create

Create process
- Click [Create] buttom

— The new Process settings are solved. The new Process is shown as
“Current Process”

7.3 [Process] —> [Sensor]

Sensor

Process > Sensor

Multi selection
Input Channel 1

01 02 03 04 05 06 er7

Sensor 1 Sensor 2 Sensor 3 Sensor 4 Sensor 5 Sensor 6 Sensor 7
Range0-100N Range 010N Range 0-10N Range0-10N Range 0- 10N Range0-10N Range0-10N

Valug atov -~~~ o

e 8 Value at 10V -~ -------- 100N

Sensor 8
2Point Calculation
Range 0~ 10N

This page displays all active sensors, those previously assigned to a signal of
the process.

7.3.1 Editing sensor
1. Select the sensor in the sensor overview.

2. Edit the sensor in the parameter area depending on the sensor type.

48/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



Creating Processes — Menu [Process]

7.3.2 Configuration of sensors

1

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

To edit several sensors simultaneously, the [Multi selection]
button can be used (top right in the display area).
This selects all sensors. The selection can be edited by

NOTE deselecting and selecting individual sensors

The following settings are available for sensors:

metl’iC SyStemZ ||mm||’ ||baru' IIOCII’ uvu' "N",
. "mm/S", ||mm3/su
US SyStemZ "inCh", "pSi", HOF", "V", "N", uohm*cmn’

For direct sensors the calibration value is given in pC/bar,

Input Channel Unit Selection between the units:
T c . "Ohm*cm", "min™"
Value atov ——-—- 0°c "min™", "inch/s", "inch®/s"
Valueat 10y - 10 Value at OV display value at OV calibration certificate
2P Lo for indirect sensors in pC/N
DEEITIAL < cecs Sensor 1 Value at 10V display value at 10V
Description

A free text can be entered for a more precise description of
the sensor.

2 Point Calculation

If values at 0 and 10V are unknown, the 2 point calculation can be used to
define the values.

2 Point Calculation X
Voltage at Point Machine Value
Point 1 05V 10°C
Point 2 95V 45°C

ov 8°C

Calculated value 1

Calculated value 2

Cancel

5889A_012-032e-04.24

v

49/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

7.4 [Process] —> [Measuring Time]

7.4.1 Parameter area

Measurement Stop

Start Signal ------------------------

Stop Signal ------------------------

Measuring Time --------------

Cycle Time

Target Cycle Time -------------

50/80

205

ComoScout Type 5889A...

In order to start a measurement with ComoScout, a digital input signal is
required, which becomes active either in the states "Close process" or "Start

injection".

The digital input signal is defined in the connection settings; see section 6.2.

Measurement Time: 4 (s)

bar

250

200

150

100

50

04

T
0.0 05

Area "Measurement Stop"

This area determines how the measurement is ended. One of 3 methods must

be selected:

Time

The measurement runs over the period of time entered
under "Measurement time" and then stops.

Start Signal

The measurement starts as soon as the start signal is present
at the corresponding input and stops immediately when the
input signal disappears again.

CAUTION: No or incorrect measurement

If the injection processing machine only sends a peak as an
input signal, selecting this option means that the ComoScout

never really measures, since the measurement is stopped again
immediately after starting.

Stop Signal

An additional signal from the injection processing machine
signals when the measurement is complete. This could, for
example, be a signal for the states "end holding pressure" or
"open process".

Area "Cycle Time"

The target cycle time must be compared with the cycle time in the injection
processing machine and will later be used at the following points:

= Detection of production interruptions (machine stopped) during production

mode

= Target value visualization in the cycle time trend

5889A_012-032e-04.24



Creating Processes — Menu [Process]

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Even if the measurement is to be stopped on the basis of a start
or stop signal, an expected average value for the measurement
time should still be entered.

The entered value will not be used for actively stopping the
measurement, but as a guide for data reduction and definition
of the standard measuring points.

7.5 [Process] —> [Test Page]

The Test page is available at the end of the process configuration for testing
all process signals.

— Scoull_46_sim

Setup [test] /. administrator < rseM (g

™\ Home
@" Analysis Process > Test Page

;|: Monitoring Sensors

3 Control

[l Process

Sensor

Measuring Time

Measurement

Start Measurement

Test Page
3| Device
fI_i IT Administration

/9 WMaintenance

6 7 8 9 0 n 12 13 14 15 16 Sensor

All sensor signals from the process are shown in the respective bar graphs.
The bars only indicate a guide value and show whether a signal is applied on
the respective sensor channel.

The display functions synchronously with the standard measurements.

If the signals are to be tested independently of the machine start, a manual
measurement can be started using the [Start measurement] button. The but-

5889A_012-032e-04.24

51/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

52/80

ComoScout Type 5889A...

ton is only active if no measurement is currently running, since ComoScout
cannot perform two measurements in parallel.

The measurement started manually via the [Start measurements] button is
terminated after the defined measurement time has elapsed.

Kistler recommends carrying out the following checks in particular to
determine whether the connected sensors are working.

= Testing for drift

Manual start of the measurement when the process is open
The signal should remain stable at O

The temperature signals should be stable at process temperature

= Testing whether sensors may be jammed

Manual start of the measurement when the process is closed (no
injection of plastic)

The signals should remain stable at 0

= Check whether sensors are assigned to the correct cavities

Manual start of the measurement

Use a T-handle or piece of soft metal to press on the pressure sensor in
signal 1

The bar for the corresponding sensor signal should rise and leave a
marker at the highest position

Check if the right bar has reacted

Temperature signals can be tested the same way. A temperature change
must take place, possible for example with compressed air.

Further information about the test options of the sensor technology and the
corresponding troubleshooting can be found in the operating instructions of
the sensor technology.

If a manual measurement is started, visualization occurs
in the cycle and trend view. These can be used for further

examinations and tests.
NOTE

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Control settings — menu [Control] measure. analyze. innovate.

8. Control settings — menu [Control]

In this menu switch-over points, balancing and thresholds for controlling the
[ ] Control injection processing process can be configured.

General Thresholds

8.1 Overview page

The overview page of the [Control] menu displays a description and the active
control functions of the loaded control.

8.1.1 Parameter area "Current Process Control"

[Copy] button

The current control settings can be copied for the creation of a new control.
Copying a control consists of the following steps:

1. Enter the name and, if desired, a description of the control copy.

2. Trigger the copy operation with the [Copy Process Control] button.

[Unload] button

When this button is pressed, ComoScout automatically switches to standby
mode. The message "No process control setup loaded" appears.

8.1.2 Parameter area "Other Process Controls"

[Create New] button

To create a control from scratch, first create a control with name and
description before configuring the settings in the submenus.

Button [Load]

- Select the desired control from the list and activate it with the [Load]
button.

8.2 [Control] —> [General Thresholds]

In this submenu real time threshold values can be configured. There are two
options:

= Simple: Horizontal threshold with selectable start and end time. As soon
as the curve falls below or exceeds the threshold, a trigger signal is output.
The option can be set to monitor for overload or to control other processes
during processing.

= On/Off: Combination of two real time thresholds on one channel. It is
thereby possible to switch a digital output on and back off again. This
option can be used to control needle valve nozzles, for example.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 53/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Each of the thresholds can be assigned either to cavities and thus to the
relevant sensors or to a machine signal

When using the real time threshold, safety measures on the
injection molding machine (such as monitoring time, pressure

or screw travel) are recommended.
NOTE

8.2.1 Configuring the thresholds

1. Press the [Add Threshold] button in the upper right corner of the display
area.

2. Select the threshold type: "Simple" or "On/Off" und confirm with the
[Next] button

3. Select the type to monitor: "Cavities" or "Machine Signal"

Configuring threshold based on "Cavities"

4. Choose the type and position of the sensor and confirm with the [Next]
button

5. Assign cavities to the threshold and close with the [Create] button.

Create Threshold - Sensor type and unit X Create Threshold - Select sensors for the threshold X
Choose the type to monitor Thresholdyfies= e e R S S e e Simple
i o s e e e e e e e e e e e o SBNSOM TYPE ~ -~ ==~ oooooooooooooosoooooooooos Frontside

Backside SEMSOIS == = === == === === === oo eeeeeiiieoieaan SeNSOF URIt === = === = === m o o e e e mm

s e T e e Select sensors 1o assign them 1o the new threshold:

mm/s
min

mmé/s

Cancel l Next Cancel L Create

Configuring threshold based on "Cavities"

6. Select machine signal and close with the [Create] button.

54/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



Control settings — menu [Control]

5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Settings in the parameter area - threshold type "Simple"

The following settings can be made in the parameter area:

Enable Enable/ disable the threshold

Threshold Type Display of the selected threshold type

Output Signal Select output signal

Threshold Enter the threshold value

Crossing The threshold must be crossed either from below

or from above to trigger the event.

Left Limit Active
Right Limit Active

This allows the duration of the threshold to be set.

Delay signal by

If necessary, enter a delay time

Enforce trigger

Automatic time trigger as safety

Sensor information

Display of sensor type and sensor position

[Edit Cavities]

Deleting or adding cavities

[Delete]

Deletes the threshold. A confirmation prompt
appears.

Settings in the parameter area - threshold type "On/Off"

The parameter area is divided into two areas: "On" and "Off".

The On/Off thresholds are configured in the same way as the simple

thresholds.

55/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate. ComoScout Type 5889A...

8.2.2 Display of the thresholds

Threshold Graph Threshold List

The [Threshold Graph] and [Threshold List] tabs provide different
representations of the thresholds.

[Threshold Graph] tab

Threshold Graph Threshold List

Control > General Thresholds > Graph

Cycle 76425 | (4[> || N Add Threshold
N
30
20+
w-=
04—
_]0_
I
\ T T T T T —
04 0.6 0.8 1.0 12 14 1.6 1.8 s
1
s : T
‘ T 1 | T T Tl =
67,000 68,000 69,000 70,000 71,000 72,000 73,000 74,000 75,000 76,000 | 4,
_—

The current/last measurement curve is displayed in the display area. The
threshold is shown as a blue line

56/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Control settings — menu [Control] measure. analyze. innovate.

[Threshold List] tab

Threshold Graph Threshold List

Control > General Thresholds > List

‘Add Threshold

Thresholds

© 60606 06 6 06 0!

This view shows which thresholds are assigned to which cavities or machine
signals.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 57/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

9. Setting up a monitoring management — menu [Monitoring]

9.1 Overview page

The overview page of the [Monitoring] menu displays a description and the
active monitoring functions of the loaded process monitoring.

9.1.1 Parameter area "Active Monitoring"

[Copy] button

The current monitoring settings can be copied to create a new monitoring.
Copying a monitoring consists of the following steps:

1. Enter the name, and optionally a description, of the monitoring copy.n.

2. Use the [Copy Monitoring] button to trigger the copy process.

[Unload] button

When this button is pressed, the ComoScout automatically switches to
standby mode. The message "No monitoring setup loaded" appears.

9.1.2 Parameter area "Monitoring Management"

[Create New] button

To create a monitoring from scratch, first create a monitoring with name and
description before configuring the settings in the submenus.

[Load] button

- Select the desired monitoring from the list and activate it with the [Load]
button.

9.2 [Monitoring] —> [Sorting]
ComoScout generates one sorting signals per cycle that needs to be assigned
to a digital output that switched on for the evaluation. The configuration of

which digital output belongs to which sort group is performed in the device
settings (see section 6.2).

Monitoring > Sorting

Sorting Outputs

Sensors

00000000

58/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Setting up a monitoring management — menu [Monitoring] measure. analyze. innovate.

9.3 [Monitoring] —> [EO Monitoring]

9.3.1 Available EO types

5889A_012-032e-04.24

ComoScout evaluates the quality of the parts in the individual cavities using
Evaluation Objects (EOs).

An EO is a monitoring function (usually in the form of a box) which is based on
certain evaluation criteria in order to evaluate the course of the measurement
curve. EOs can be generated for any type of measurement channel, regardless
of whether pressure, temperature or machine signals are to be evaluated.

An EO can never be used across multiple sensor types or

sensor positions. In this case it is necessary to generate

several EOs, possibly of the same type.

Each signal must be assigned an EO.

An EO can refer to several cavities. Whether this makes

sense depends largely on how well the process is balanced

and how close the measurement curves are to each other.

If a separate EO is created for each signal, any deviations

between the measurement curves can be evaluated more

accurately.

- On the one hand, fewer good parts may be incorrectly
sorted out later as bad parts.

— On the other hand, the evaluation effort increases, because
each signal must be considered and evaluated separately.

In the selection list of the EOs, a short description and the
necessary process values are displayed for the selected EO.

Process values can later be used to generate EO trends that
give an idea of the process flow and capability based on the
EO boundaries used.

59/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

10 NIO
& &

! | Zeit
10 NIO

! | Zeit
10 NIO

! | Zeit
10 NIO

——~]

! | Zeit

10 NIO
t

! | Zeit

10 NIO

60/80

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Max

The max function is used to check whether the curve reaches a certain value
(green line) or does not exceed it (red line).

Typically, this function is used to determine whether the signal has been
completely filled (short shot

EntryExit

The EntryExit box ensures that only the green and not the red lines are
crossed. These can be freely defined. The passage, for example, is horizontal
or, as in the example, via entry at the bottom and exit on the right. This box
is always rectangular.

Kistler recommends this box for almost all applications, as it not only checks
the level but also the time component.

Trapezoid

The curve can only enter on the left and must exit on the right. The upper
and lower limits must not be at the same height.

This box is recommended to ensure that a certain holding pressure profile is
maintained.

Integral

The area below the curve must maintain a certain value within a defined
period of time. The integral function is used to monitor sink marks

VerticalThreshold

A vertical threshold must be crossed from left to right. For complex curves, it
is advisable to use this EO as a supplement to other EOs

NoEntry

No curve may touch this box. This function is used to monitor whether a
pressure drop occurs..

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Setting up a monitoring management — menu [Monitoring] measure. analyze. innovate.

9.3.2 Manual configuration of EOs

Procedure
1. Press the [Add EO] button
2. In the first dialog, select the EO type from the table of available EOs.

3. In the second dialog, select the monitoring type frontside or backside
sensors.

Monitoring type "Cavities"
4. Select in the same dialog sensor type and sensor position.

5. In the next dialog assign the cavities to the EO

Create EQ - Select sensors for monitoring X
EOType - ---- - - - - Max
S P T R RS Frontside
RSB o o o o o o o o e B S e mm
MaE - e e e Max_1

e

Select sensors to assign them to the new evaluation object:

o

cancel | Create

The Name of the EO can be customized in the “Name" field.

If the EO is to be used for good/bad part separation, the “Sorting” must
be activated.

Only those cavities are displayed that contain measurements for the
previously selected sensor position and the specified sensor type.

If the color of the signal symbol is filled, the signal is selected.
6. Save the EO with the “Create” button.

The EO is shown in the display area.
7. Set the process values as required in the parameter area

The EO is setup.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 61/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Monitoring type "Backside Sensors"
1. Select in the same dialog the backside signal.
2. If this EO is not to be used for sorting, remove the check mark at "Sorting".
3. Save the EO with the "Create" button.
The EO is shown in the display area..
4. Set the process values as required in the parameter area.
The EO is setup.

= EOs are automatically named with their type and a
consecutive number (per type).

= |f several EOs are defined, the EO can be selected via the

dropdown list above the parameter area.

62/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu measure. analyze. innovate.

10. Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu

Once the basic settings have been made on the ComoScout, the device is
ready to record and evaluate measurements. From this point on, the analysis
functions become the central element of the ComoScout.

In the standard configuration, ComoScout records all measured cycles
and stores them permanently in memory. A distinction is made between
production orders and default histories. Default histories are recorded in the
"Standby" and "Setup" modes.

If the device should behave differently from the standard and should not
always save all data automatically, this can be configured, see section 5.2.

10.1 Overview page

— Scoutl_46_sim Setup [test] 2. administrator 358PM (g
™\ Home
@“’ Analysis Analysis
Trend History Management
oycle N/A Stan New History
Evaluation Objects Delete History
;l: Monitoring default-20221004T155414 Production Management
> Control NIA Star New Production
'I-_“W“n] Process Continue Production
JEI_ Device Delete Production/Batch
;h 1T Administration

Export

A% Maintenance
Trend Data Export

Export Cycle Data

On this page you can manage histories and production orders.

10.1.1 Parameter area "History Management"

Start New When a new history is started, the active history is
History closed and stored in the memory. Cycle counters and all
trend and cycle views are reset.
The history in start-up mode is automatically named
and begins with "default", followed by the date
and time separated by the letter "T", e.g. "default-
20190426T153242".

Delete History ~ Select History and use the [Delete History] button to
delete it from ComoScout.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 63/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

= Once a history has been closed, this is final. It is not possible
to reopen this history. It is also not possible to reload the data
to view it on the ComoScout.

= If the history is to be used for analysis purposes, it must be
exported by the ComoScout and imported into the ComoDa-
taCenter.

10.1.2 Parameter area "Production Management" - production plant

Start new production

The [Start New Production] button is only active if the following requirements for
switching to production mode have been met:

= At least one sensor is assigned to each signal
= Each assigned sensor is monitored with at least one EO
= No active error message

= A userislogged in and has the appropriate rights to start a production

1. Press the [New production] button.

2. Enter a production name and a production description in the first dialog
window. Note the following:

— The production name must be unique and may only exist once.
— The production name cannot be changed later.

3. Switch to the next dialog window with the [Next] button.

Start Production - Name and Description X

Production Name - - - - - === - === == =<2 == P_20221004T135333

Production Description

Description

Cancel Next

64/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu measure. analyze. innovate.

5889A_012-032e-04.24

Start Production - Baich Settings X

Batchi Name: == s in s imn o s i i R e e e 1_Batch

! The batch needs to be stopped manually.

Auto Resume

Discard after interruption -

Cancel Start Production

4. Enter batch name and batch size.

— The batch name must be unique and may only exist once.

— The batch size refers to the number of good parts produced.
5. Select batch control.

- "VisualNotification": Display on the overview page with scrap rate and
red/green ring for good and bad parts.

— "MachineStop" The machine is stopped when the batch size is reached.
— “UnlimitedBatch": No batch control, the batch must be stopped manually.
6. Configure Continue after production interruption (" Auto Resume" area).

- In production mode, monitoring of the cycle time is active. This is based
on the target cycle time from the process settings; see section 7.4. If the
cycle time exceeds the target cycle time (plus a tolerance), a production
interruption is detected and a warning message is issued.

— If a production interruption is terminated by a new cycle, it can be
continued in such a way that a defined number of cycles are rejected,
independent of the actual evaluation result of the EOs. Activate the
option "Discard after interruption".

— If "Discard after interruption" is activated, an additional line "Discard
cycles" appears to enter the number of cycles to be discarded.

7. Press the [Start production] button.

ComoScout switches to production mode.

Create new batch
A new batch can be created for the productions created.
1. Press the [Continue Production] button

2. In the first dialog window, select the production for which the new batch is to
be created.

3. Switch to the next dialog window with the [Next] button.

4. Make further settings for the batch like steps 4 to 7 when creating a new
production.

65/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Pause production
- Press the [Pause Production] button.

The batch is stopped. A new history is created and left open until the
production is either continued or stopped.

No settings can be changed during a production pause except
to deactivate/activate cavities. This can be useful, for example,

if a signal is temporarily not ready for production.

End production
- Press the [Stop Production] button.

This closes the lot permanently, it can no longer be opened.

66/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu measure. analyze. innovate.

10.1.3 Parameter area "Export"

This parameter area provides options for exporting production data.

Large volume of data
Depending on the number of cycles, the export of the cycle
data can be larger than 100 MB and take several minutes.

- Make sure that there is enough free memory on the data
carrier.

Trend Data Select the desired trend data or activate "Select all"
Export = Select desired "Decimal Seperator"
= Export with the [Export] button as a .csv file

Export Cycle = Enter cycles "From"/"To"

Data = Select "Time Standard" and "Time Point Distribution"
See the table below for details

= Select desired "Decimal Seperator"

= Change to the selection of sensors with button [Next]
= Select desired sensors or activate "Select all"

= Export as a .csv file using the [Export] button

Time Utc Time stamp UTC (time zone independent)
Standard Local Time stamp of local time

Time Point Raw Export of the raw data (approx. 1 000 measuring
Distribution points distributed over the measuring time)

Equidis- Data export with a time interval to be defined
tant between the data points

5889A_012-032e-04.24 67/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate. ComoScout Type 5889A...
10.2 [Analysis] —> [Trend]

10.2.1 [Trend View] tab

Trends are very well suited to represent process sequences and to analyze
them over a longer period of time. All ComoScout trend curves contain all
data of the current history.

Analysis > Trend > View

Meﬁﬁllring Time -
S
8_
7-
6
S,
4_
3_
b
I
440 450 460 470 480 490 500 510 520 530 540
cycle
103
[T Il
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 50 500 &

Trend selection
ComoScout offers two types of trends: default trends and EO trends.

Default trends are predefined process parameters that are always calculated
and always take into account all active cavities. Apart from the cycle time,
all default trends are calculated separately for each sensor type and for each
sensor position. ComoScout offers the following default trends for selection:

= Cycle time
= Measuring time

EO trends contain the characteristic values of an EO type and only exist if the
corresponding EO type exists. They only contain the cavities assigned to the
EO type.

68/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu measure. analyze. innovate.

10.2.2 Parameter area

Frontside Sensors Edit

(01 ) [@J
® 0

Backside Sensors

[ Switch Over Point 1 ------------------

Visualisation Options

Evaluation Objects ------ show current -

Reference ------------ None v
Create Reference

Colouring ------------ color per sensor -

5889A_012-032e-04.24

Trend View

n [}
200 400 600 | 800 1 lOD 1.200 1.400 1.600

In the case of very long histories, the trend view may no longer be able to
be displayed in detail on the available screen area. In such cases, the zoom
function under the trend view can be used to select which cycles are to be
displayed.

The blue zoom window below the trend view indicates which cycles are
currently visible. The zoom window can be enlarged and reduced on the left
and on the right by zooming in and out. The zoom window can be freely
positioned over all cycles.

When the zoom window is pulled up to the right edge, an anchor symbol is
displayed. This means that the selection is always dragged with the newest
cycle and does not remain static with the selected cycles.

For each trend representation, various parameters are available for modifying
or evaluating the trends, which are distributed over several tabs.

Tab [Graph] - Signal Display

The signal display is not available with trend selection "Cycle Time".

Signal Display Showing/hiding or highlighting of cavities.

Reference Select a reference cycle to additionally display its
values.
Coloring Selection of the color scheme
= Color per signal Each signal has its own color
= Only highlighted  Only the highlighted signal is
signal displayed in color
= Color per position  Each position has its own color
= Color per Unit Every unit has its own color
= Color machine Every machine signal has its
signals own color

69/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Trend Guard Settings Tab [Graph] - Trend Guard Settings

- In order to ensure the monitoring of the process stability, optional "Trend
Enable guard --- - oo o Guards" are available.
Trend guards monitor all sensors

Enable guard If activated, a process message is triggered and a
process message output is activated if the "Trend

Maxvalue === =ommmmmee e 685 Guards" are violated.
Minvalue - 675 Max value Enter the upper and lower limits or define them
Min value directly in the trend display by placing the yellow
Violation counter ------------- 5 guards
| Number of violations within the violation window Violation counter  Number of violations within the violation window
from which a process message is triggered.
S 20 The violation counter must be smaller than the

. - violation window.
Number of cycles considered for violation counter

Violation window  Number of cycles taken into account for the violation
counter.

If the violation window = 1, a process message is
output for each violation.

Digital Outputs ------------------------

| If checked, this trend guard will trigger a digital output

Digital Outputs If the Trend Guard is violated, a signal can be output
via a digital output.

Tab [Cursor]

To mark selected cycles, a cursor can be placed in the trend display.

Cursor 1 position  Enter the cycle at which the cursor is to be placed.

Show in Cycle Switches to the [Cycle] submenu for the cycle
View displayed.
Enable cursor 2 If activated, a second cursor is available

Cursor 2 position  Like “Cursor 1 position"
Show in Cycle View

Cursor 2 value Selection between "Absolute" and "Delta" (difference
to cursor 1)

The table following the settings is first sorted by signal, then by sensor type
and finally by sensor position.

Graph Cursor Comments Statistics Tab [Comments]
The [Comments] tab displays all existing free text comments on the current
Sensor  Standard cp Cpk . | . .
deviation history created in the [Cycle] submenu. A comment is always assigned to a
cycle.
o 0.018 mm 879.052 824176
Tab [Statistics]
0.007 mm 2,166.309 2127.958

The [Statistics] tab is only relevant for EO trends.

©Q o some =L The table shows the standard deviation as well as Cp and Cpk values for each
signal, calculated according to the generally valid formulas.

Lo e s To calculate the Cp and Cpk values, the upper and lower limits of the relevant

EOs are use.

70/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu measure. analyze. innovate.

10.2.3 Tab [Trend Management]

ComoScout offers an overview of all available trends in the Trend Management
area.

= Visibility of the trend when selected in the Tab [Trend view]
= Status of the Trend Guard: enabled/disabled
= Linking the Trend Guard with a digital output

10.3 [Analysis] —> [Cycle]

The [Cycle] submenu is divided into the following tabs:

Cycle View Reference

10.3.1 [Cycle] / [Cycle View] tab - Display area

In this submenu, the measured cycles and the associated measurement curves
can be viewed and analyzed in detail.

— Scout]_46_sim Setup [test] A administrator X
L\ Home CycleView  Reference
@ Analysis TSSO el ie Graph settings Cursor Comments

Trend Cycle 6 |« | > || M| 0cts 2022 224:41PM Frontside Sensors Edit

ycle N >

v o o

Evaluation Objects
Pl e m m
2|5 Monitoring 150
] Control Backside Sensors
—-nJ 100 B S
el frosess - fu-. . - &) Switch Over Point 1 ------------------
8| Device o .

Visualisation Options
50 >
F:'i IT Administration
Evaluation Objects -~~~ | show current
/& Maintenance ==
0+ =T R Reference -~ ------~ None
I
Create Refe
1 3 4 5 [1

The active cycle is displayed in the input field above the curve display. A
specific cycle can be accessed here.

Overlaying of measurement curves

500 1.000 1.500 2.000 2.500 3.000

The bar below the curve display shows the active cycle with a blue line.

= The buttons [+] / [-] are available to the right and left of the blue line to
overlay several cycles. [+] overlays cycles in steps of 10/20/50/100. [-]
reduces the number of overlays accordingly.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 71/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

= The overlaid area can be freely placed over the entire history by touching
and moving it. In the example shown 50 cycles are superimposed, the
active cycle is 1744, i.e. cycles 1719-1769 are shown.

= If the overlaid area is drawn up to the right edge, an anchor symbol is
displayed. As a result, the selection is always updated with the latest cycle
and does not remain static with the selected cycles.

10.3.2 [Cycle]/[Cycle View] tab — Parameter area

Graph settings Cursor Comments

Frontside Sensors Edit

o o)
T 0O

Backside Sensors

Switch Over Point 1

Visualisation Options

Evaluation Objects ------ show current v
Reference ------------ None -
Create Reference
EEITTT] ============ color per sensor -
72/80

Various functions are available for the analysis of the cycles, which are
distributed over 3 tabs in the parameter area.

[Graph settings] tab - "Signal Display" area

In this area cavities can be shown and hidden from view or the corresponding
curves can be highlighted.

[Graph settings] tab - "Machine Signal" area

If additional cycle events (e.g. switchover time) or machine signals (e.g.
machine pressure) are configured, these are listed under the sensor matrix. By
selecting and deselecting the respective signals, they are shown or hidden in
the curve visualization.

[Graph settings] tab - "Visualization Options" area

Evaluation Show or hide EOs
Objects
Reference Selection of a reference curve

Create Reference  With this button, the selected curve can be created as
a reference curve.

Reference cycles are automatically named as follows:
"Process_default:yyyymmddThhmmss_cycleNumber".

Reference curves include pressure and temperature
curves as well as signals from the injection moulding

machine.

Coloring Selection of the color scheme
= Color per signal each signal has its own color
= Good/Bad good cavities are displayed

green, bad cavities are red

= Only highlighted  only the highlighted signal is
signal displayed in color

= Color per position each position has its own color

5889A_012-032e-04.24



Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu

Graph settings Cursor Comments

Cursor 1 position ——----------~ 1.69 s
Enable s R P e e e e e e e
Cursor 2 position ------------- 2405
Cursor 2value --------- Absolute M
Type Cursor 1 Cursor 2
0 O Sensor 1 85.83N 85.01 N
0 Sensor 2 858N 85N
© sesorz  sssn 85N
Graph settings Cursor Comments
Comments

Cycle 178: administrator:

Cycle 93: admin Pressure adjusted to 500bars

10.3.3 [Reference] tab

5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

[Cursor] tab

To mark selected cycles, a cursor can be placed in the curve display.

Cursor 1 position  Enter the time position at which the cursor is to be set

Enable cursor 2 If activated, a second cursor is available

Cursor 2 position  Like “Cursor 1 position”

Selection between "Absolute" and "Delta" (difference
to cursor 1)

Cursor 2 value

The table following the settings is first sorted by signal, then by sensor type
and finally by sensor position.

[Comments] tab

The tab [Comments] shows all existing free text comments of the current
history. A comment is always assigned to the cycle selected in the curve view.

- Button [Add Comment] to open the window for entering a new commen

Comments are useful, for example, to note when parameters are changed
on the injection processing machine. Later, the resulting changes to the
measurement curves can be traced in this way.

Analysis > Cycle > Reference

test_default-20221004T142408_6 M Reference Detail

Name -------- 1est_defauft-20221004T142408_

B Captured --------------- 0Oct 4, 2022 2:26:28 PM

80
Device -~~~ simulator-20220926T111205
Moul R et test

Comment

Delete Reference

Import/Export Reference

Import

All reference cycles related to the current process are stored in the [Reference]
tab.

The following information on the selected reference is displayed in the param-
eter area and can be partially edited:

73/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate. ComoScout TYpe 5889A...
edit
Name Name of reference v
Captured Time at which the reference curve was -
measured
Device Name and time of the device setup -
Process Process name -
Comment Enter comment for the reference v
Delete Reference  Deletes the selected reference curve. v

A confirmation prompt appears.

Import/Export

Import reference curves via USB stick / 4
export to USB stick

10.4 [Analysis] —> [Evaluation Objects]

Analysis > Evaluation Objects

Cycle 29 4| p M

Frontside Sensor EOs Backside Sensor EOs

74/80

N

100+

80

60

40

20

-20 |

I o

Trapezoid_1

o
0000000

i 2 3 4 5 6
S
The display area shows the current measurement curves.

Overlaying of measurement curves

L | |
500 1.000 1.500 2.000 2500 3.000

The bar below the curve display shows the active cycle with a blue line.

= The buttons [+] / [-] are available to the right and left of the blue line to
overlay several cycles. [+] overlays cycles in steps of 10/20/50/100. [-]
reduces the number of overlays accordingly.

= The overlaid area can be freely placed over the entire history by touching
and moving it. In the example shown 50 cycles are superimposed, the
active cycle is 1744, i.e. cycles 1719-1769 are shown.

= If the overlaid area is drawn up to the right edge, an anchor symbol is
displayed. As a result, the selection is always updated with the latest cycle
and does not remain static with the selected cycles.

5889A_012-032e-04.24



Configuration of Analysis Functions — [Analysis] menu

5889A_012-032e-04.24

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Parameter area

The parameter area is divided into the [Process EOs] and [Machine EOs]
tabs.

As soon as a monitoring with EOs has been set up, the EOs are listed here.

By selecting an EO in the parameter area, the EO is displayed together with
the associated measurement curves in the display area.

A frame, which represents an EO, contains a symbol for the sensor type
and the sensor position in addition to the name of the EO. All cavities
assigned to the EO are displayed graphically.

The "Step" selection is only available for multi-component processs.

Signal display

Depending on the valuation result, the cavities are displayed in green or
red.

If cycles from the past are selected, the coloring shows the result at the
time of production of the corresponding cycle.

If cycles are superimposed, the result for each signal is also superimposed.
The result can be as follows.

— Green, if this signal was good in all superimposed cycles.
- Red, if this signal was bad in all superimposed cycles.

- Yellow, if this signal was partly good, partly bad in the superimposed
cycles.

75/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate. ComoScout Type 5889A...

11. [Maintenance] Menu

_ This menu is used to manage firmware and additional functions as well as to
A2 Maintenance download log files.

Firmware & Features

About

11.1 Overview page
The following information is displayed on the overview page of the [Service &
Maintenance] menu:
= Version of the ComoScout, e.g. ComoScout 3.0
= Serial number
= Build number

= All activated features

11.1.1 Parameter area "Device logs"
The log files of the ComoScout can be downloaded to a USB stick.
1. Insert the USB stick into the ComoScout.
The [Download logs] button becomes active.
2. Press the [Download logs] button.

The log files are saved in ".tar" format on the USB stick.

11.2 [Maintenance] —> [Firmware & Features]

This submenu displays the firmware version and the activated features. The
features are additionally provided with a short description.

11.2.1 Parameter area " Firmware Update"

If a new firmware for the ComoScout is available, it can usually be downloaded
from the Kistler website.

To be notified of new firmware updates, the ComoScout can be registered
with its serial number and an appropriate contact person at

www.kistler.com/comoneonews

Prerequisite
= User logged in as administrator

= Update has a higher version than the currently installed firmware

76/80 5889A_012-032e-04.24


http://www.kistler.com/comoneonews

[Maintenance] Menu

KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

Procedure

1

11.2.2 Parameter area "Features"

5889A_012-032e-04.24

. Download the new firmware from the Kistler web site

https://www.kistler.com/de/produkt/type-5889a/

. Unzip the zip file and copy it to a USB stick.
. Plug the USB stick into the ComoScout.

The [Check for Firmware Updates] button becomes active.

. Press the [Check for Firmware Updates] button.

The firmware update is displayed.

. Press the [Download Update] button.

The firmware update is loaded from the USB stick to the ComoScout.
This can take up to 1 minute until the message "Firmware update
successfully downloaded" appears. The USB stick must not be removed
during this time!

. Confirm the message and remove the USB stick.

The button [Update & Restart] becomes active.

. Press the [Update & Restart] button.

The update process starts and ends with an automatic restart of the system.
This process can take up to 15 minutes.

— The progress of the update process is shown on the Kistler Touch Display.

— The page cannot be accessed via a web browser during the update.
Once the update has been completed and restarted, the ComoScout can
be accessed again via a web browser.

The new firmware version is displayed in the [Firmware & Features]
submenu.

There are functions in ComoScout that need to be additionally licensed so
that they can be used.

All licenses are linked to serial numbers and can only be used
for a single device. Therefore it is important to make sure that

the correct serial number is indicated when ordering.
NOTE

Prerequisite

User logged in as administrator

77/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

ComoScout Type 5889A...

Procedure

1

A 00~ W N

7.

. Order the desired feature from Kistler. Make sure that the correct serial

number of the ComoScout on which the feature is to be used is indicated.

You will receive an e-mail with the activation code.

. Copy the activation code to a USB stick.

. Insert the USB stick into the ComoScout.

. Press the [Activate License] button.

. Select the desired activation code on the USB stick.

. Press the [Import] button.

The activation code is loaded from the USB stick onto the ComoScout and the
message "Import completed" appears.

Confirm the message and remove the USB stick.

The new feature is displayed in the list of features and is thus enabled.

11.3 [Maintenance] —> [About]

78/80

This submenu provides more information about licensing, customer service
and support from Kistler.

5889A_012-032e-04.24



KISTLER

Annex measure. analyze. innovate.

12. Annex

12.1 Glossary

EO Evaluation object

OPCUA Open platform communications unified
architecture

RFID Radio-frequency identification

VNC Virtual network computing

Wild shot outliers

12.2 FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when
the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user
will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

5889A_012-032e-04.24 79/80



KISTLER

measure. analyze. innovate.

13. Index

A

Analog input ... 31
Analog Inputs ... 36
Analog Output ... 37
Analysis Function ..............cccoce.. 60
C

Change Log .....ccccocvvvvvcniiiicnn, 41
Comments .......cccoeevieein. 67,70
Control .....coeviiiii 50
CUISOr e, 67,70
D

Device configuration ................... 19
device modes ...........ccceeeiiiinienn. 10
Device Policies ..........ccccevvennene. 39
Digital Inputs...........cccooveiinrnnnn 32
Digital Outputs .........ccccoveiinen. 34
Display area ..........cccccceeeeunene 16, 68
Disposal .........cccooviiiiiiice 6
E

EO Monitoring ........ccccccocvveennn. 56
EO types ...ccoovvviiiiiiii 56
EXPOrt ..o 64
F

Features ... 73
Firmware ... 73
G

General Thresholds ..................... 51
Geratekonfiguration .................... 19
H

HIStories ..., 10
I

INFO i 75
L

LICENSES .o 74
LOG oot 42
Logging in/out ..., 12
LOGIN oo 39
M

Machine communication ............. 31
Machine Signal ............c........ 38, 69
Maintenance ..............ccoceeeen. 73
Measuring Time ...........ccccccooeee 47
Mold ... 43
Monitoring ..........ccccoeeeen 55, 56
80/80

N

Navigation ..............ccoceeeis 13,15
Network settings ..........ccccceeveeen. 21
O

OPCUA ..o 39,76
P

Parameter area ..................... 15, 31

Paused .......cccoiiiiiii 10
Process overview ........................ 18
Production ...l 9,10, 40
Proximity Switch ... 38
R

RFID oo 12,76
ROIES ..o 11
S

Screen Layout ... 14
Screenshot ..., 15
SEIVICE i 39
Setup cvvii 10
Setup Mode ... 39
Signal display ........ccccoovvriieninnann. 17
SOMNG oo 55
Standby ..o 10
Switch Over Point ... 33
System overview ... 7
T

Test Page ... 48
Time server (NTP) ....ooiiieiiein. 20
Touch Display ..........cccoevirncnes 13
Trend ..ooooi 65
U

USEI i 11
User management ...................... 11

Vv

Virtual keyboard .........c.ccccoeeiin 16
w

Web Browser ........cccccoceevieeennnnn. 13
WIfi 22
Work phases ............cccooeoiienns 10

ComoScout Type 5889A...

5889A_012-032e-04.24



	1.	Introduction
	1.1	About this Manual
	1.2	Supplied documents
	1.3	Installation and commissioning
	1.4	Software upgrades and updates
	1.5	Calibration intervals
	1.6	Disposal instructions for electronic devices

	2.	System overview
	3.	Operating concept
	3.1	Configuration data
	3.2	Production data
	3.3	Work phases/device modes
	3.4	User management
	3.5	Logging in/out of the system
	3.6	Fundamentals of ComoScout operation
	3.7	Starting the ComoScout
	3.8	Screen layout
	3.9	Input elements

	4.	Process overview
	5.	IT administration – menu [IT Administration]
	5.1	Overview page
	5.2	[IT Administration] – [Data Storage]
	5.3	[IT Administration] – [User Management]

	6.	Device configuration – menu [Device]
	6.1	Overview page
	6.2	[Device] – [Connection Settings]
	6.3	[Device]  –> [Device Policies]
	6.4	[Device]  –> [Change Log]

	7.	Creating Processes – Menu [Process]
	7.1	Overview page
	7.2	Create new process
	7.3	[Process] –> [Sensor]
	7.4	[Process] –> [Measuring Time]
	7.5	[Process] –> [Test Page]

	8.	Control settings – menu [Control]
	8.1	Overview page
	8.2	[Control] –> [General Thresholds]

	9.	Setting up a monitoring management – menu [Monitoring]
	9.1	Overview page
	9.2	[Monitoring]  –> [Sorting]
	9.3	[Monitoring] –> [EO Monitoring]

	10.	Configuration of Analysis Functions – [Analysis] menu
	10.1	Overview page
	10.2	[Analysis] –> [Trend]
	10.3	[Analysis]  –> [Cycle] 
	10.4	[Analysis] –> [Evaluation Objects]

	11.	[Maintenance] Menu
	11.1	Overview page
	11.2	[Maintenance] –> [Firmware & Features]
	11.3	[Maintenance] –> [About]

	12.	Annex
	12.1	Glossary
	12.2	FCC Statement

	13.	Index

